
 

 

 
 

 

THE EFFECT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE AND FOREIGN DIRECT 

INVESTMENT TOWARDS EXCHANGE RATE VOLATILITY IN THE 

ASEAN COUNTRIES 

 

 

 

 
NOORHAYATI ABAS 

 2016343151 

 

 

 
BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

WITH HONOURS (FINANCE) 

FACULTY OF BUSINESS    

ADMINISTRATION 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI 

MARA SABAH 

 

        JUNE 2019 
 

 

 

 

 



 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

 

In the Name of Allah, The Most Gracious and Most Merciful Alhamdulillah, all praises to Allah for the 

strengths and His blessing in completing this study. First of all, I want to express my gratitude to Sabah 

Malaysia Healthcare (SM HEALTH CARE) for giving the opportunity to me to conduct my practical 

training at SM HEALTH CARE. Not forgotten, my supervisor at SM HEALTH CARE, Puan Rohana 

Binti Salim, for the guidance and support throughout the practical training. Thank you for all the 

opportunities and facilities given throughout the completion of this practical training. 

Special appreciation goes to my supervisor, Madam Yvonne Joseph, for her supervision and guidance 

during completing this study. Thank you for the constructive comments and suggestion given 

throughout completing this study and not forget to mention her kindness and patience during guiding 

me to complete this study.  

Sincere thanks to all my wonderful friends, who had contributed either directly or indirectly to this 

study. Thank for your kindness, moral support, valuable advice and also the memories that we shared 

together. 

 Last but not least, my deepest gratitude to my beloved family for their endless love, prayers, 

encouragement, understanding, and support throughout my study. I would also like to express my 

special gratitude to my sister for her advice and reprimand during completing this study. Her moral 

support is irreplaceable. 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

iv 

 



 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

 Page 

TITLE PAGE i 

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK ii 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL iii 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv 

TABLE OF CONTENTS v-viii 

LIST OF FIGURES ix 

LIST OF TABLES x 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xi 

ABSTRACT xii 

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 Research Background 

1.2 Problem Statement 

1.3 Research Objective 

1.4 Research Question 

1.5 Significant of Study 

1.6 Scope and Limitation of Study 

1.6.1 Scope of Study 

1.6.2 Limitations of study 

1.7 Conclusion 

 

 
1-10 

 

10-12 

 

13 

       13 

        13-14 
 
 
 

        15 
 

         15 
 

          15 

 

6 



 

 
CHAPTER 2 THEORY AND LITERATURE REVIEW 

 

2.1 Introduction 

 

2.2 Theory Associated with the study 

 

2.3 Literature Review 

 

2.3.1 International Trade 

 

2.3.2 Foreign Direct Investment 

 

2.4 Conceptual Framework 

 

2.5 Research hypothesis  

 

2.6 Conclusion 

 

 

CHAPTER 3 DATA AND METHODOLOGY 

 

3.1 Introduction 

3.2 Research Design  

3.3 Research Population 

3.4 Data 

3.2.1 Variable Definition 

 
3.2.1.1 Exchange rate volatility 

 
3.2.1.2 International Trade 

 

3.2.1.3 Foreign Direct Investment 

 

 
 

 

16 

 

16-18 

 

 

 

18-19 

 

19-20 

 

20 

 

20-21 

 

21 

 

 

 

 

22 

 

            22 

 

22-23 

 

 

 

23 

 

24 

 

24 



 

ABSTRACT 

Exchange rate has a vital role in the country's level of trade, which in turn is very critical in a free 

market economy. This study aims to study the relationships between the effect of International Trade 

and Foreign Direct Investment towards Exchange rates Volatility by using the evidence from 10 

Asean Countries. The variables that used for this study are Exchange rate Volatility, International 

Trade and Foreign Direct Investment. This study pooled by OLS and proceeds with Robust 

Standard Error due to the existence of Heteroskedasticity. After conducting Robust Standard Error, 

the variables that show negative impact is Foreign Direct Investment and positive impact is 

International trade towards Exchange rates Volatility. However, there is no variables that have 

significant relationship towards Exchange rates Volatility. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 


