

THE EFFECT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE AND FOREIGN DIRECT INVESTMENT TOWARDS EXCHANGE RATE VOLATILITY IN THE ASEAN COUNTRIES

NOORHAYATI ABAS 2016343151

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (FINANCE) FACULTY OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA SABAH

JUNE 2019

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the Name of Allah, The Most Gracious and Most Merciful Alhamdulillah, all praises to Allah for the strengths and His blessing in completing this study. First of all, I want to express my gratitude to Sabah Malaysia Healthcare (SM HEALTH CARE) for giving the opportunity to me to conduct my practical training at SM HEALTH CARE. Not forgotten, my supervisor at SM HEALTH CARE, Puan Rohana Binti Salim, for the guidance and support throughout the practical training. Thank you for all the opportunities and facilities given throughout the completion of this practical training.

Special appreciation goes to my supervisor, Madam Yvonne Joseph, for her supervision and guidance during completing this study. Thank you for the constructive comments and suggestion given throughout completing this study and not forget to mention her kindness and patience during guiding me to complete this study.

Sincere thanks to all my wonderful friends, who had contributed either directly or indirectly to this study. Thank for your kindness, moral support, valuable advice and also the memories that we shared together.

Last but not least, my deepest gratitude to my beloved family for their endless love, prayers, encouragement, understanding, and support throughout my study. I would also like to express my special gratitude to my sister for her advice and reprimand during completing this study. Her moral support is irreplaceable.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page			
TITLE PAGE	i			
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK				
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL	iii			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv			
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v-viii			
LIST OF FIGURES	ix			
LIST OF TABLES	Х			
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi			
ABSTRACT	xii			
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION				
1.1 Research Background	1-10			
1.2 Problem Statement 1	0-12			
1.3 Research Objective	13			

1.4	Research Question	13
1.5	Significant of Study	13-14
1.6	Scope and Limitation of Study	
	1.6.1 Scope of Study	15
	1.6.2 Limitations of study	15

1.7 Conclusion 15

CHAPTER 2 THEORY AND LITERATURE REVIEW

3.4 Data

3.2.1 Variable Definition

3.2.1.1 Exchange rate volatility

3.2.1.3 Foreign Direct Investment

3.2.1.2 International Trade

CHAPTER 3

2.1	Introduction	16
2.2	Theory Associated with the study	16-18
2.3	Literature Review	
	2.3.1 International Trade	18-19
	2.3.2 Foreign Direct Investment	19-20
2.4	Conceptual Framework	20
2.5	Research hypothesis	20-21
2.6	Conclusion	21
DA	ΓΑ AND METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	22
3.2	Research Design	22
3.3	Research Population	

22-23

23

24

24

ABSTRACT

Exchange rate has a vital role in the country's level of trade, which in turn is very critical in a free market economy. This study aims to study the relationships between the effect of International Trade and Foreign Direct Investment towards Exchange rates Volatility by using the evidence from 10 Asean Countries. The variables that used for this study are Exchange rate Volatility, International Trade and Foreign Direct Investment. This study pooled by OLS and proceeds with Robust Standard Error due to the existence of Heteroskedasticity. After conducting Robust Standard Error, the variables that show negative impact is Foreign Direct Investment and positive impact is International trade towards Exchange rates Volatility. However, there is no variables that have significant relationship towards Exchange rates Volatility.